





(TOPS Division)

Dated: 09/12/2022

F. NO: 14(133)/SAI/TOPS/SHOOTING/NCC/2022-23

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION NO.05-NCC/2022-23

DISCIPLINE & CATEGORY - Shooting-TOPS (Core & Dev) Men & Women(Rifle) NCC

I am directed to convey, the approval of the Competent Authority, for conduct of coaching Camp for TOPS Rifle Shooters (Core & Development) from 11th to 20th December 2022 at Dr. KSSR, New Delhi:

2. The camp comprises of 18 shooters (11 Men+ 7 Women), 01 Foreign Coach & 06 Indian coaches as mentioned below:

| S.NO. | MEN | S.NO. | WOMEN |
|-------|-----------------------------|-------|--------------------|
| 1 | DIVYANSH SINGH PANWAR | 1 | ELAVENIL VALARIVAN |
| 2 | DHANUSH SRIKANTH | 2 | SHERYA AGARWAL |
| 3 | SHAHU TUSHAR MANE | 3 | ZEENA KHITTA |
| 4 | HRIDAY HAZARIKA | 4 | NISHA KANWAR |
| 5 | RUDRANKKSH BALASAHEB PATIL | 5 | ANJUM MOUDGIL |
| 6 | PAARTH MAKHIJA | 6 | NISHCAL |
| 7 | ARJUN BABUTA | 7 | AYUSHI PODDER |
| 8 | AISHWARY PRATAP SINGH TOMAR | | |
| 9 | NIRAJ RAJPUT | | |
| 10 | SWAPNIL SURESH KUSALE | | |
| 11 | SARTAJ SINGH TIWANA | | |

COACHES

| S.NO. | NAME OF COACH | DESIGNATION | |
|-------|----------------------|-----------------------|--|
| 1 | THOMAS FARNIK, | Foreign Coach Rifle | |
| 2 | JOYDEEP KARMAKAR | Chief Coach 50M Rifle | |
| 3 | KANWAR RANDHIR SINGH | Coach 50M Rifle | |
| 4 | SATGUR DASS | Coach 50M Rifle | |
| 5 | SUMA SHIRUR | Chief Coach 10M Rifle | |
| 6 | MANOJ KUMAR | Coach 10M Rifle | |
| 7 | VEERPAL KAUR | Coach 10M Rifle | |







3. Camp is approved with following terms and conditions;

| 1 | Boarding @ Rs. 690/- per person per day to be arranged by Dr. KSSR, New Delhi | | |
|----|---|--|--|
| 2 | Lodging @Rs. 1500/- per day to be arranged by Dr. KSSR, New Delhi. | | |
| 3 | The expenses & salary of Foreign Coaches shall be booked separately by NRAI to SAI under Asst. to NSF's Sub Head 49.0513. | | |
| 4 | Medical facilities may be provided as and when required during the camp period as per norms. | | |
| 5 | One doctor to be deputed by the Dr. KSSR/Medical Centre / HPL, J.N. Stadium, New Delhi. | | |
| 6 | Issue of Ammunition and Consumables as per actual requirement of training plan prepared by camp coaches will be provided either by Administrator of SAI at Dr.KSSR if available at Dr.KSSR or to be obtained on loan from the NRAI from the existing stock of ammunition. | | |
| 7 | Armory of Dr. KSSR may be made available to the campers for keeping weapons. | | |
| 8 | Ranges with systematic operations for Rifle would be arranged by Dr.KSSR, New Delhi. | | |
| 9 | Butt party up to 06 persons for Rifle to be arranged by Dr. KSSR. Butt party is not entitled for any lodging and boarding. They will be entitled for daily wages as per prevailing govt. norms. | | |
| 10 | The salary of the coaches approved in Panel should be paid on pro-rata basis as per norms and basis on the attendance verified by the coach in-charge and Administrator, Dr.KSSR, New Delhi. | | |
| 11 | The Administrator should make operational all the ranges of Dr.KSSR for training of campers during the coaching camp. | | |
| 12 | NRAI is to book the flight tickets through one of these agencies – M/s Ashoka Travels & Tours, M/S Balmer & Lawrie Co. Ltd. and IRCTC (Norms of Asst. to NSF dated 28th Feb 2022 to be followed) | | |
| 13 | The Expenditure may be debited under the Head "General Assistance for Holding the Coaching Camp (Code No. 49.0501). | | |
| 14 | The above coaching camp being organized at New Delhi will be held under the administrative control of the Administrator, Dr.KSSR, New Delhi. | | |
| 15 | All the guidelines prescribed & issued by TOPS Division have to be strictly adhered to and reports submitted to undersigned regarding the same. | | |
| 16 | Provision of sanitization as per SOP issued by the Government of India. | | |

4. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(Tamas Sethi) Development Officer (TOPS)

To

The Administrator, Dr. KSSR, New Delhi

Copy to: -

- 1. The Secretary General, NRAI, Delhi, for information please.
- 2. DG NADA, JLN Stadium, New Delhi, for information please.
- 3. DD (Finance), SAI HQ
- 4. DD(Accounts), SAI HQ
- 5. Media Division, SAI HQ
- 6. Office Copy.
- 7. All Concerned Organizations (Athletes Employers)

भारतीय खेल प्राधिकरण (युवा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल मंत्रालय) जवाहरलाल नेहरु स्टेडियम परिसर, पूर्वी द्वार, लोधी रोड, नई दिल्ली – 11003 SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS) Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium Complex (East Gate) Lodhi road, New Delhi- 110003